

No. 07-961

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Centerior Energy Corporation, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Jerome R. Mikulski and Elzetta C. Mikulski,
on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

Thomas R. Theado
Gary, Naegele & Theado,
LLC
446 Broadway Avenue
Lorain, Ohio 44052
(440) 244-4809

Eric H. Zagrans
Counsel of Record
Dennis P. Barron
Zagrans Guffey LLP
474 Overbrook Road
Elyria, Ohio 44035
(440) 452-7100

Counsel for Respondents

April 4, 2008

Table of Contents

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Questions Presented | i |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| a. The nature of the case..... | 3 |
| b. The district court proceedings | 4 |
| c. The court of appeals panel proceedings | 6 |
| d. The <i>en banc</i> Sixth Circuit decision..... | 8 |
| Reasons for Denying the Petition..... | 10 |
| I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Denying Federal Jurisdiction Correctly Applied <i>Grable</i> and <i>Empire</i> to the Facts of this Case and Applies the Same Legal Standard as Every Other Court of Appeals | 10 |
| A. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Applied this Court’s Precedents to the Cir- cumstances of this Case | 11 |
| 1. The Sixth Circuit faithfully ap- plied this Court’s decisions | 11 |
| 2. Petitioners’ criticisms of the court of appeals’ decision are unwarranted..... | 14 |
| B. There Is No Conflict in the Circuits..... | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| II. The Sixth Circuit’s Understanding of § 7422 Was Correct and Consistent with the Decisions of Other Courts of Appeals..... | 24 |
| A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied <i>Beneficial National Bank</i> to the Facts of this Case | 24 |
| B. The Sixth Circuit’s Analysis Is Consistent with Other Courts of Appeals..... | 27 |
| Conclusion..... | 29 |

Table of Authorities

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Air Measurement Techs., Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, LLP</i> , 504 F.3d 1262 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... | 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968) | 25 |
| <i>BCS Fin. Corp. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 26 |
| <i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974) | 27 |
| <i>Brennan v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 1405, <i>as amended</i> , 140 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005) | 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Caggiano v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 689 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 22 |
| <i>Callahan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 3:06cv105/RV/MD, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42860 (N.D. Fla. June 26, 2006) | 22 |
| <i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) | 18 |
| <i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) | 21 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Elmira Teachers' Ass'n v. Elmira City Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 05-CV-6513 CJS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3893 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2006)..... | 22 |
| <i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) | 1, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23 |
| <i>Fifth Third Bank v. Cope</i> , 835 N.E.2d 779 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... | 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936) | 11 |
| <i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002) | 1 |
| <i>Immunocept, LLC v. Fulbright & Jaworski, LLP</i> , 504 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2007) | 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>Kaucky v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Lorain Cty. Community College</i> , 713 N.E.2d 478 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996) | 21 |
| <i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) | 18 |
| <i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) | 25 |
| <i>Nicodemus v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006)..... | 19, 20, 22 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Rose v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 77 (N.D. Ill. 1971) | 26 |
| <i>Sigmon v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 1200 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 27, 28 |

Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|---|--|
| Communications Act of 1934, § 623(d), 47 U.S.C. § 543(d) | 20 |
| Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494..... | 4 |
| § 61(e), 98 Stat. 582 | 4 |
| § 61(e)(1)(A), 98 Stat. 582..... | 4 |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> | 25 |
| Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25 | 21-22 |
| Internal Revenue Code: | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 312(n)(1) | 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 29 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 403(b) | 22 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4261 (1994) | 27 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4291 (1994) | 27 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6042(c) | 3, 5 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7422 | 5, 6, 8, 24, 25, 27, 28 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7422(a) | 6, 25 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7422(f)(1) | 25 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7434 | 2, 16, 23 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7434(a) | 23 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947, § 301, 29 U.S.C. § 185 | 25 |
| National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. § 21 <i>et seq.</i> | 24 |
| National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. § 4011 <i>et seq.</i> | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 2, 5, 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1338(a) | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(b) | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b) | 5, 29 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 102(b) | 21 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 40.6302(c)-1(b)(1)(i) (1995) | 27 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|---|----|
| Staff of J. Comm. on Taxation, 98th Cong., General Explanation of the Revenue Provi- sions of the Deficit Reduction Act of 1984 (Comm. Print 1984) | 12 |
|---|----|

Other Materials

| | |
|--|----|
| Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Jerome R. Mikulski <i>et</i> <i>ux.</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Grable & Sons</i> <i>Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) (No. 04-603), 2005 WL 1333265..... | 15 |
| 2 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)..... | 29 |
